

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

---

**CASE NO. SC15-2149**

---

**THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

---

**OSCAR RAY BOLIN, JR.,**

*Appellant*

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

*Appellee*

---

**On Appeal From:  
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA  
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. CRC91-00521CFAWS**

---

---

J. JERVIS WISE, ESQ.  
BRUNVAND WISE, P.A.  
Florida Bar No. 0019181  
615 Turner Street  
Clearwater, FL 33756  
Email: [jervis@acquitter.com](mailto:jervis@acquitter.com)  
Phone: (727) 446-7505  
Fax: (727) 446-8147  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

BJORN E. BRUNVAND, ESQ.  
BRUNVAND WISE, P.A.  
Florida Bar No. 0831077  
615 Turner Street  
Clearwater, FL 33756  
Email: [bjorn@acquitter.com](mailto:bjorn@acquitter.com)  
Phone: (727) 446-7505  
Fax: (727) 446-8147  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 12/07/2015 03:58:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	5
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	9
REQUEST FOR STAY OF EXECUTION .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	44
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	47
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DENYING THE APPELLANT’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM OF THE RECENT CONFESSION OF OHIO INMATE STEVEN KASLER TO HAVING COMMITTED THE MURDER AT ISSUE.....	47
A. The Admissibility of Kasler’s Confession as a Statement Against Penal Interest. ....	49
B. The Circuit Court Failed to Properly Weight the Effect of the Kasler Confession in Conjunction with the Other Available Newly Discovered Evidence that Could Be Admitted at a Retrial.....	51
C. The Kasler Confession Would Result in a Not Guilty Verdict if Admitted at a Retrial, Particular When Considered in Light of the Other Available Newly Discovered Evidence.....	55
D. Neither the Lack of a DNA Match Between Kasler’s DNA Sample and the Semen Sample From the Victim’s Pants nor Ken Karnig’s Testimony Would Affect the Exonerating Weight of the Kasler Confession. ....	60

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. BOLIN’S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF THE PRIOR BAD ACTS OF FBI AGENT MICHAEL MALONE AND THE PROBABLE TAMPERING THAT OCCURRED DURING MALONE’S HANDLING OF THE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE THAT WAS TESTED IN THIS CASE .....	64
A. Mr. Bolin’s Claim was Timely Filed.....	65
B. The Record did not Conclusively Refute the Merits of the Instant Issue .....	69
III. THE <i>BRADY</i> v. <i>MARYLAND</i> ERROR STEMMING FROM THE STATE’S FAILURE TO TIMELY DISCLOSE EVIDENCE IT HAD RECEIVED REGARDING THE KASLER CONFESSION.....	72
A. The <i>Brady</i> Standard. ....	73
B. The Instant Case.....	76
IV. THE <i>BRADY</i> v. <i>MARYLAND</i> ERROR STEMMING FROM THE STATE’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE REGARDING MALONE’S MISCONDUCT AND THE INVESTIGATION INTO HIS WORK.....	76
V. THE CURRENT DEATH WARRANT SELECTION AND SIGNING PROCEDURE RESULTS IN THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....	78
A. The Eighth Amendment.....	79
B. The Due Process Violations.....	82

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. Separation of Powers. ....	84
CONCLUSION .....	87
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	88
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....	88

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014) .....	85-86
<i>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Crim. Proc. 3.851, 3.852 &amp; 3.993</i> , 772 So. 2d 488, (Fla. 2000).....	42
<i>Astrachan v. State</i> , 28 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1947) .....	57
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001).....	43
<i>Bearden v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015).....	50-51
<i>Bentley v. State ex rel. Rogers</i> , 389 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	84
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 869 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2004).....	
<i>Bolin v. Florida</i> , 543 U.S. 882, 125 S.Ct 102 (2004).....	19
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2010) .....	17, 20
<i>Bolin v. Sec., Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , No. 8:10-cv-1571-T-27EAJ, 2013 WL 3327873 (M.D. Fla., Jul. 1, 2013) .....	20
<i>Bolin v. Sec., Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , No. 13-13539-P (11th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9, 11, 15, 22, 32-33, 43-44, 46, 48, 72-78
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	85
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 107 So. 360 (Fla. 1926) .....	57
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) .....	51
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 883 (2013).....	82, 86
<i>Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 82 So. 3d 73 (Fla. 2012).....	85

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)**

<b><u>Cases (Cont.)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	79-81
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) .....	43
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 938 (2014).....	43
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	10-11, 44-45, 48, 52-54, 58, 71, 87
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	74
<i>Johnson v. Sec., Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2009 WL 3486024, No. 8:09-cv-2065-T-27TGW .....	82
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005) .....	43
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	52, 58, 71
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2007).....	42
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	43
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	53
<i>Long v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2013) .....	42
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009) .....	82-83
<i>Masaka v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	49, 51
<i>Mobley v. State</i> , 26 So. 732 (Fla. 1899).....	57
<i>New v. State</i> , 211 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968) .....	57

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)**

<b><u>Cases (Cont.)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Board v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	83-84
<i>Orr v. Trask</i> , 464 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1985).....	85
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	12
<i>Parrish v. State</i> , 105 So. 130 (Fla. 1925) .....	57
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	43
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 2011).....	6
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	74
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).....	10-11, 44-45, 47-48, 52-54, 72, 87
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 50 So. 507 (Fla. 1909).....	57
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011) .....	82, 86
<i>Voorhees v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997).....	49
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	74
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	85
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 86 (2011).....	66-67, 69
 <b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
FLA. CONST. Art. 2, § 3 .....	84
FLA. CONST. Art. 5, § 2 .....	84

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)**

<b><u>Statutes and Rules (Cont.)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210.....	88
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851.....	12-14, 29, 41-42, 72, 83
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.853.....	33
FLA. STAT. § 90.401.....	57
FLA. STAT. § 90.804.....	51
